(1)Indices are trademarks of Dow Jones & Company, McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc., NASDAQ Stock Market, Inc.,and Barclays Capital, respectively, which are not affiliated with Legg Mason.
(2)Excludes the impact of the reinvestment of dividends and stock splits.

In December 2015, the Federal Reserve Board increased the target federal funds rate for the first time since 2006,
from 0.25% to 0.50%. During fiscal 2017, the target federal funds rate was increased from 0.50% to 1.00%, and
during fiscal 2018 it was increased from 1.00% to 1.75%. While the economic outlook for the U.S. has remained
positive in recent years, it has been impacted by increased uncertainty. The financial environment in which we operate
continues to reflect a heightened level of sensitivity and continued pressure on our fees as we move into fiscal 2019.

Edgar Filing: LEGG MASON, INC. - Form 10-K

76

38

Edgar Filing: LEGG MASON, INC. - Form 10-K

77

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, amounts in the Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) as
a percentage of operating revenues and the increase (decrease) by item as a percentage of the amount for the previous
period:

Percentage of Operating
Revenues

Period to Period
Change(1)

Years Ended March 31, 2018
Compared
to
2017

2017
Compared
to 20162018 2017 2016

Operating Revenues
Investment advisory fees:
Separate accounts 32.5  % 32.0 % 31.0  % 10  % 12  %
Funds 49.8 51.3 53.0 6 5
Performance fees 7.3 3.8 1.6 n/m n/m
Distribution and service fees 10.3 12.7 14.3 (12 ) (4 )
Other 0.1 0.2 0.1 6 n/m
Total Operating Revenues 100.0 100.0 100.0 9 8
Operating Expenses
Compensation and benefits 47.8 47.6 44.1 9 17
Transition-related compensation 0.2 1.0 1.2 (79 ) (15 )
   Total Compensation and Benefits 48.0 48.6 45.3 8 16
Distribution and servicing 15.6 17.3 20.5 (2 ) (9 )
Communications and technology 6.8 7.2 7.4 2 6
Occupancy 3.2 3.9 4.6 (11 ) (7 )
Amortization of intangible assets 0.8 0.9 0.2 6 n/m
Impairment charges 7.3 1.2 13.9 n/m (91 )
Contingent consideration fair value adjustments (1.0 ) (1.4 ) (1.3 ) (21 ) 18
Other 9.0 7.7 7.4 29 12
Total Operating Expenses 89.7 85.4 98.0 14 (6 )
Operating Income 10.3 14.6 2.0 (23 ) n/m
Non-Operating Income (Expense)
Interest income 0.2 0.2 0.2 4 21
Interest expense (3.8 ) (3.9 ) (1.8 ) 4 n/m
Other income (expense), net 0.4 1.4 (1.0 ) (74 ) n/m
Non-operating income (expense) of consolidated investment vehicles,
net 0.3 0.5 (0.3 ) (26 ) n/m

Total Non-Operating Income (Expense) (2.9 ) (1.8 ) (2.9 ) 75 (32 )
Income (Loss) before Income Tax Provision (Benefit) 7.4 12.8 (0.9 ) (37 ) n/m
Income tax provision (benefit) (3.3 ) 2.9 0.3 n/m n/m
Net Income (Loss) 10.7 9.9 (1.2 ) 17 n/m
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests 1.6 2.0 (0.3 ) (14 ) n/m
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Legg Mason, Inc. 9.1  % 7.9 % (0.9 )% 25 n/m
n/m - not meaningful
(1)Calculated based on the change in actual amounts between fiscal years as a percentage of the prior year amount.

39

Edgar Filing: LEGG MASON, INC. - Form 10-K

78

Table of Contents

ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT AND ASSETS UNDER ADVISEMENT

Assets Under Management
Our AUM is primarily managed across the following asset classes and strategies:
Equity Fixed Income Alternative Liquidity

-Large Cap Growth -U.S. Intermediate Investment Grade -Real Estate -U.S. Managed Cash
-Large Cap Value -U.S. Credit Aggregate -Hedge Funds -U.S. Municipal Cash
-Equity Income -Global Opportunistic Fixed Income -Listed